
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 20th November, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please Note: This meeting will be live streamed. This meeting will be broadcast live, and a 
recording may be made available afterwards. The live stream will include both audio and 
video. Members of the public attending and/or speaking at the meeting should be aware 
that their image and voice may be captured and made publicly available. If you have any 
concerns or require further information, please contact Democratic Services in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 

September 2025. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Second Financial Review 25/26 (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on the current forecast outturn for the 

financial year 2025/26. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30 (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 To consider the report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27- 

2029/30. 
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
8. Town & Country Planning Act 1990 section 257: Proposed Diversion of Public 

Footpath No. 2 in the Parish of Somerford (Part) (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 To consider an application to divert public footpath No.2 in the Parish of Somerford 

(Part). 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), C Browne, A Burton, 
R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, H Faddes, R Fletcher, A Gage, M Goldsmith (Chair), 
M Muldoon and M Sewart 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Burton, R Chadwick, P Coan, D Edwardes, A Coiley, H Faddes, 
H Moss, M Sewart and M Warren 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Genni Butler, Countryside Access Development Manager 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place  
Dom De Bechi, Head of HIghways 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport & Parking Services  
Jenny Marston, Transport Policy and Strategy Manager 
Adele Mayer, Definitive Map Officer  
Tom Moody, Director of Transport, and Infrastructure  
Nicola Lewis-Smith, Public Rights of Way Manager  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Terry Ryan, Contract Network Manager 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  
Mandy Withington, Solicitor 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Adams, C 
Browne and M Muldoon. 
 
Councillors D Edwardes and H Moss were present as substitutes. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor A Burton and H Moss joined the meeting during this item. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
Mr M Bunte spoke in relation to Item 6 – Local Transport Plan - Strategy 
and Investment Framework. 
 
Mr Bunte raised concerns regarding the disconnect between the aims of 
the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and the practical implementation observed 
in local development processes. Mr Bunte stated that while the LTP 
outlined 33 challenges, opportunities, aims and priorities—many of which 
support walking and cycling and discouraged increased car use—actual 
planning decisions often continued to prioritise road capacity for vehicles. 

Mr Bunte cited an example, where a housing developer was asked to 
contribute to junction improvements unrelated to their site, while a nearby 
opportunity to enhance walking and cycling access to the railway station 
was overlooked. 

It was further observed that pre-application discussions were typically led 
by the Highways Team, with a focus on increasing junction capacity. The 
Rights of Way Team were consulted only at a later stage, and Active 
Travel representatives were not involved in those early discussions. 

Mr Bunte asked how the planning process could be adjusted to better 
reflect and implement the sustainable transport objectives set out in the 
LTP. 

 
In response officers agreed that early conversations with developers were 
significant as often developers had their own expectations on how 
transport would be accommodated.  
 
The Highways Development Team who liaised with developers was not 
specifically a Highways team it was a multi- modal team who worked with 
other parts of the highway’s service to get an all-round perspective on a 
development which helped form their advice to developers and 
committees. They also needed to be aware of other documents such as 
those associated with the Local Plan and the Infrastructure delivery Plan.  
 

17 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the First Financial 
Review 2025-26 position based on income, expenditure and known 
commitments at the end of June 2025. The First Financial Review 2025-26 
reported a forecasted revenue outturn position as an adverse variance of 
£3.1m after the application of planned use of Exceptional Financial 
Support at £25.3m. 
 
There was a £0.114m overspend forecast for Highways and Transport.  
 
To manage pressures in the Place directorate in year mitigations through 
further vacancy management, reducing expenditure and maximising 
funding opportunities would be implemented. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee (By Majority) 
 
1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 
pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). To 
scrutinise the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the 
delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG 
ratings and latest forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to 
address any adverse variances from the approved budget.  
 
2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an 
increased capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn 
following an approved MTFS budget of £173m.  
 
3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Requests for Allocation of 
Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4. Page 21  
 
4. Note that Council will be asked to approve the Supplementary Capital 
Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 5.  
 
5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 
 

18 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT 
FRAMEWORK  
 
The committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
in developing a new Local Transport Plan (LTP) for Cheshire East, which 
would provide a policy framework for transport across the borough and 
guide investment in the local transport network. 
 
As a statutory Local Transport Authority, the council was required to 
maintain an up-to-date Local Transport Plan (LTP). 
 
The work completed so far following the report which was considered at 
the Highways and Transport Committee in January 2025 included a 
consultation on the LTP vision, aims and priorities, analysis of the 
feedback, and development of both the LTP strategy and Strategic 
Investment Framework.  
 
The investment framework would outline and provide much better clarity 
on how projects would be prioritised. Officers assured members that the 
framework would not replace the annual programming process.  
 
Approval was sought to undertake a second round of consultation on the 
draft LTP. Should the committee approve the recommendations set ou
[...]
d been provided with confirmation that the 
land changed hands in 2007 and was held as Crown Estate. Crown land 
was not bound by the effect of the 20-year statutory test but was affected 
by the application common law. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Highways & Transport Committee 
 
1. Approve a Definitive Map Modification Order under Section 53(2)(b) on 
the basis of evidence under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, for the route A to B to C on Plan WCA/MO048A.  
 
2. Refuse to make a Definitive Map Modification Order for the route B to D 
on Plan WCA/MO048A  
 
3. Approve that public notice of the making of the Order be given and in 
the event of there being no objections within the period specified, that the 
Order be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Act.  
 
4. Note that in the event of objections being received, Cheshire East 
Borough Council will be responsible for the conduct of any Hearing or 
Public Inquiry relating to the Order. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 

 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 

 
 

Page 10



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Highways and Transport Committee 

20 November 2025 

Second Financial Review 25/26 

 

Report of: Ashley Hughes, Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer)  

Report Reference No: HTC/05/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Both 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the Highways and Transport Committee an update on the current 
forecast outturn for the financial year 2025/26. This is the second financial review (FR2) and 
is based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as at the end of August 2025.  

2 The report is structured into four parts: 

(a) An Executive Summary of the Council’s Financial Position 

(b) A Summary of Recommendations 

(c)          A Highways and Transport Committee focused narrative  

(d) An annex for the 
[...]
 be delivered in 2025/26.   

 

19 The capital programme for the current year is forecasting expenditure of £167.700m in year, 
an underspend of £40.791m against a budget of £208.491m at FR2. This is an increase 
against the approved MTFS budget of £173.142m due to increases in Supplementary 
Capital Estimates (SCEs) of £23.031m as well as some reprofiling of projects.  

20 The overall forecast revenue overspend of £2.345m remains a significant financial challenge 
for the Council when considered in addition to the planned use of Exceptional Financial 
Support (EFS) of £25.261m.  

21 Reserves at out-turn were £29.413m, being £6.299m of General Fund Reserves and 
£23.114m of Earmarked Reserves. A planned net use of Earmarked Reserves and the 
General Fund Reserve is forecast at £2.282m leaving £27.131m total available reserves.  
The Council’s level of reserves is therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast revenue 
outturn for the year without further action.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



    

 

5 | P a g e  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the overall Council’s Financial position as described within the Executive 

Summary – Council Financial Position. 

 

2. To scrutinise the latest revenue forecast for the Highways and Transport Directorate, 

review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items 

(Table 3), the RAG ratings and to understand the actions to be taken to address any 

adverse variances from the approved budget. 

 

3. Note the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Highways and Transport 

Directorate of £70.016m against a revised MTFS budget of £66.626m in Tables 4 and 

5. 

4. Note the Delegated Decisions made for Supplementary Capital estimates and Capital 
Budget Virements up to £500,000 in Table 6. 

5. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to and including 

£1,000,000 in Table 7. 

 

6. Note the Capital Budget Reductions in Table 8. 

 

7. Note the available reserves position as per Table 9. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



    

 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

Highways and Transport Committee Focused Narrative 

Revenue and Expenditure Commentary including an update on the 2025/26 
Approved Budget Change Items 

22 The Highways and Transport Committee second financial review  for 2025/26 presents a 
forecast overspend of £0.008m reflecting an improvement since FR1 of £0.106m. 

The graph below presents the service level position of the Directorate with the summary 
data available within Section 1 of Annex 1. 

 

Highways and Transport adverse variance of £0.008m 

 
 
 
23 Highways & Infrastructure are forecasting a balanced position against a budget of 

£17.151m at FR2. The car parking service has seen a £0.443m overspend which is due to 
reduced income offset by back dated rent reviews. 

Mitigations 

24 Transport Policy is £0.193m underspent due to vacancies and Highways income is 
forecast to be £0.250m better than budget, both of which are addressing the pressures in 
parking. 

Update on 2025/26 Approved Budget Change Items 

25 The following section provides an explanation of the key drivers behind variances to the 
budget for the Highways and Transport directorate. Table 3 provides detailed commentary 
on the progress against the approved budget change items that were agreed as part of the 
approved budget in February 2025. 

 

 

 

-300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300

HIGHWAYS TOTAL

INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL

INFRASTRUCTURE AND HIGHWAYS 
DIRECTORATE TOTAL

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT TOTAL

Highways and Transport FR2 position Over (+) / 
Under (-) spend (£m) 

Page 16



    

 

7 | P a g e  
 

 

Table 3 – Detailed List of Approved Budget Change Items 

 

MTFS 

Ref 

No 

Detailed List of 

Approved 

Budget Changes 

– Service 

Budgets 

2025/26 

MTFS  

 

 

£m 

2025/26 

Forecast 

Outturn  

 

£m 

2025/26 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Variance  

£m 

Pro
[...]
llenge the budget 
process into 2027/28. 

• Delivery, in full, of the Financial Leadership Improvement Plan, 
particularly around the Enterprise Resource Programme and budget 
holder accountability. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transport Committee is asked to:  

1. Note the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 as set out 
in Table 3.  

2. Scrutinise and feedback on the list of Highways and Transport budget savings 
proposals that are contained in the budget consultation launched in November 
2025 as contained in Annex 1. 

3. Note the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by Corporate 
Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which are set out in paragraph 12. 
 
 

 

Page 39



  
  

 

 

Background 

13 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2025/26 to 2028/29 was approved by full Council on 
26 February 2025. 

14 As a reminder, Table 1 below sets out the revenue budget estimates for 
the four years from 2025/26 to 2028/29 as at February 2025. 

 

 

15 The table above highlighted the fact that the Council continued to face a 
significant four-year funding gap at that time and was only able to balance 
in 2025/26 with the use of EFS. There continues to be the requirement to 
increase general reserves to more appropriate levels, to support the 
future financial sustainability of the Council and the above four-year 
budget built this level to £20m.  

Adults & Health 159.449 157.245 158.761 160.240

Children & Families 97.290 97.226 97.025 96.767

Corporate Policy 42.786 47.182 49.072 50.557

Economy & Growth 28.442 29.137 29.569 29.897

Environment & Communities 45.702 48.971 49.953 56.745

Highways and Transport 16.901 17.053 17.121 17.151

Council Wide Transformation savings (13.452) (34.182) (45.212) (45.212)

Total Service Budgets 377.118 362.632 356.289 366.145

CENTRAL BUDGETS:

Capital Financing 35.039 38.758 41.860 43.248

Flexible use of Capital Receipts
[...]
up Limited under the provisions of Section 257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Executive Summary 

2. This report sets out the investigation that has been carried out in respect of 
the proposal to divert part of Public Footpath No. 2 in the Parish of 
Somerford. It summarises the consultations undertaken, including any 
objections received and considers the relevant legal tests. The report 
addresses both the public interest and the interests of affected landowners 
and describes the proposed new route with reference to accompanying 
plans. The diversion proposal has been submitted by the Public Rights of 
Way team in accordance with the Council’s statutory duties.  The 
recommendation is that a Public Path Diversion Order is made under 
Section 257 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on the grounds that 
Cheshire East Borough Council (“the Council”) is satisfied that the diversion 
is necessary to enable the approved development to take place.   

 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways & Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve that a Public Path Diversion Order is made under section 257 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for part of Public Footpath No. 2 in the 
Parish of Somerford as shown on Plan No. TCPA083 on the grounds that 
Cheshire East Borough Council is satisfied that it is necessary to do so to enable 
the construction of an approved development.  

2. Approve that public notice of the making of the Order be given and that, in the 
event no objections are received within the statutory notice period, the Order be 
confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council by the said 
Act. 

3. Note that should any objections be received, Cheshire East Borough Council 
will be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or Public Inquiry relating to the 
Order.  
 

 

Background 

4. An application has been received from Anwyl Group Limited Homes 
requesting that the Council make an order under section 257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of Public Footpath No.2 in 
the Parish of Somerford as it is deemed necessary to allow the 
construction of a fenced children's play area. Planning documents can be 
accessed via the planning portal using reference 23/2713C. Planning 
approval consent was approved on 20th December 2024.  

5. The section of Public Footpath No. 2 in the parish of Somerford proposed 
for diversion is shown as a bold black line on Plan No. TCPA083 between 
Points A and B. It begins at Point A and follows a grassed field surface in 
a generally north-north-west direction for approximately 213 metres, 
terminating at Point B.  

6. The proposed diversion route is shown as a bold dashed black line 
between points A, C, D, E, and B. The diverted route begins at Point A 
and proceeds generally west for approximately 2 metres to Point C. It 
then continues in a generally north-north-west direction for approximately 
203 metres to Point D, followed by a west-north-west direction for 
approximately 5 metres to Point E. From there, it runs generally north for 
approximately 5 metres to Point B, where it re-joins the definitive 
alignment of Public Footpath No. 2.  

7. The proposed surface between points A and C will comprise a 2-metre-
wide compacted gravel path, bordered on both sides by a timber knee 
rail. To the north of this section, the landscaping will include a grassed 

Page 54

https://pa.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=127466


  
  

 

 

border and the planting of semi-mature trees. To the south, the layout will 
include a seating area, sculpture, ornamental trees, shrubs and grass 
planting. A secondary gravel path will connect from the south and join the 
public right of way at point C. 

8. From Point C, the proposed surface will consist of a 2-metre-wide 
compacted gravel path, bordered by a timber knee rail. The adjacent 
landscaping will include tree planting, wetland rain garden depressions, 
a wildflower meadow attenuation pond, and grassed areas. The path will 
cross the development access road and pavements, which will be 
surfaced with tarmac, before continuing along a 2-metre-wide gravel 
path, bordered by a timber knee rail. Landscaping along this continued 
section will again incorporate trees, wetland rain garden, wildflower 
meadow, an attenuation pond, and grass. Prior to reaching Point D, the 
landscaping will include a wildflower meadow and a fenced children's 
play area to the west, and additional seating and a planted ornamental 
hedge to the east. 

9. The proposed path between points D, E and B will consist of a 2-metre-
wide grassed surface. The surrounding area will be landscaped to include 
a wildflower meadow and tree planting. 

Consultation and Engagement 

10. The ward members, Somerford Parish Council, user groups, utility 
companies, and the council’s Nature Conservation Officer have been 
consulted, with three submitted written responses received. 

11. The Congleton Ramblers are ‘happy with the proposal as described in 
the informal consultation documents.’ 

12. The Peak and Northern Footpath Society replied stating that ‘The 
diversion request seems reasonable in that the proposed route diverts 
little from the present route the plan shows landscaping, and it looks well 
planned’ before continuing and stating ‘it is unfortunate that the Society 
was not consulted at the planning stage, when any issues could have 
been resolved to the satisfaction of all concerned.’ 

13. Somerford Parish Council raised an objection to the proposed diverted 
route through the estate’s landscaped centre, preferring a natural path 
along the western edge. See Appendix 1 for a copy of the statement.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

14. In accordance with Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (“TCPA”) as amended by Section 12 of the Growth and 
Infrastructure Act 2013: 

Page 55



  
  

 

 

‘(

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, C Browne, R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, H Faddes, 
A Gage, M Muldoon, M Sewart, D Clark and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Richard Chamberlain Public Path Orders Officer  
Tom Moody, Director of Transport, and Infrastructure  
Nicola Lewis-Smith, Public Rights of Way Manager  
Steve Reading, Finance Manager (Place and Corporate Services) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  
Mandy Withington, Solicitor 
 
Prior to the commencement of the business meeting, the Chair expressed 
appreciation for the dedicated efforts of the Highways staff in responding to 
the recent Storm Claudia. 
 
The Chair highlighted that it was Road Safety Week, which was organised by 
the charity Brake, focusing on safe vehicles which was timely due to the 
recent weather. 
 
It was noted that Councillor R Fletcher had joined the Highways and Transport 
committee since the September meeting. 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors L Braithwaite, A Burton and R 
Fletcher. 
 
Councillors D Clark and J Place were present as substitutes. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 



26 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

27 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 25/26  
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Second Financial 
Review 2025/26 position based on income, expenditure, and known 
commitments as at the end of August 2025. It also identified actions that 
were being taken to address adverse variances to urgently address the 
Council’s financial sustainability.  
 
The Second Financial Review 2025/26 reported a forecasted revenue 
outturn position as an adverse variance of £2.345m, after the application 
of planned use of Exceptional Financial Support) of £25.261m. 
 
The Committee noted that the Highways and Transport second financial 
review position was a forecast overspend of £0.008m reflecting an 
improvement since FR1 of £0.106m.  This was against a budget of 
£17.151m at FR2.  
 
Mitigations in place included Transport Policy which was £0.193m 
underspent due to vacancies, and Highways income was forecast to be 
£0.250m better than budget, both of which were helping address 
pressures. 
 
Supplementary Capital estimates and Capital Budget Virements made up 
to £500,000 included Highways and Maintenance Minor Works and Future 
High Street Funding – Southern Gateway.  
 
The Highways and Transport committee were being asked to approve the 
Supplementary Capital Estimates in respect of Acton Village and Future 
High Street Funding – Southern Gateway.  
 
The revised service committee report format was welcomed by members. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
The Highways and Transport Committee 
 
 1. Noted the overall Council’s Financial position as described within the 
Executive Summary – Council Financial Position.  
 
2. Scrutinised the latest revenue forecast for the Highways and Transport 
Directorate, review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget 
policy change items (Table 3), the RAG ratings and to understand the 
actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the approved 
budget.  
 



3. Noted the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Highways and 
Transport Directorate of £70.016m against a revised MTFS budget of 
£66.626m in Tables 4 and 5 of the report. 
 
4. Noted the Delegated Decisions made for Supplementary Capital 
estimates and Capital Budget Virements up to £500,000 in Table 6 of the 
report. 
 
5. Approved the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to 
and including £1,000,000 in Table 7 of the report. 
 
6. Noted the Capital Budget Reductions in Table 8 of the report. 
 
7. Noted the available reserves position as per Table 9 of the report. 
 

28 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2026/27 - 
2029/30  
 
The Committee received an update on the development of the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy for 2026–2030.  
 
The report outlined key updates to financial assumptions, including revised 
growth allocations for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, the 
introduction of a 5% vacancy factor across staffing budgets, above 
inflation increases in fees and charges, and the reprofiling of 
transformation pump priming budgets funded through capital receipts. 
Additional service budget adjustments and contingency for inflation were 
also highlighted.  
 
Members noted that the Council continued to face significant financial 
challenges, with a forecasted budget gap of £18.2m for 2026/27, reduced 
from £33.3m following recent refinements. 
 
The committee considered the list of Highways and Transport budget 
savings proposals that contained in Annex 1 of the report. 
 
A question was raised in respect of how areas for the Street Lighting 
Dimming/Switching Down budget saving would be identified and concerns 
around safety issues. In response officers assured members that 
extensive consultation would take place and the project would only be 
taken forward following capital investment. 
 
In response to a query regarding whether advertising income, which 
included bus stop advertising, would also include council-owned car parks, 
officers advised that a market engagement exercise had been undertaken 
with other authorities that already had advertising policies in place. 
Advertising companies had also been approached to gauge interest, and 
the scope would include a range of different council assets. It was further 
noted that a substantial procurement process would be required as part of 
the implementation. 



 
A question was raised in respect of the proposed streetlight dimming and 
whether the calculations for the proposed 12-year payback period had 
considered potential changes in government policy—specifically, a future 
government that might reduce or remove green subsidies for electric 
options. 
 
In response officers stated that the assumption was reasonably 
conservative, factoring in rising energy costs over a long period and 
subject to external influences on energy prices, the 12- 14year return on 
investment was considered reasonable and achievable. 
 
An updated MTFS report would be brought to each service committee in 
January which would then be considered at Full Council in February. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 
1. Noted the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 as 
set out in Table 3 of the report. 
 
2. Scrutinises and provided feedback on the list of Highways and 
Transport budget savings proposals that are contained in the budget 
consultation launched in November 2025 as contained in Annex 1 of the 
report. 
 
3. Noted the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by 
Corporate Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which are set out in 
paragraph 12 of the report. 
 

29 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
The following was noted:  
 

- Notice of Motion – Heritage signs – It was agreed that this would be 

scheduled for the April Committee 

- Local Transport Grant - Delivery Programme had been added to the 

April committee 

- Local Transport Plan – Approval- Delivery Programme had been 

added to the April committee. 

 
Officers confirmed that all savings items would be included in the MTFS 
report scheduled for the January committee. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the work programme be noted. 



 
 
Councillor J Place left the meeting and did not return. 
 

30 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257: PROPOSED 
DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 2 IN THE PARISH OF 
SOMERFORD (PART)  
 
The committee considered a report which outlined an investigation into a 
proposed diversion of Public Footpath No.2 in the Parish of Somerford 
following receipt of an application from Anwyl Group Limited under the 
provisions of Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
The application received requested that the Council make an order under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of 
Public Footpath No.2 in the Parish of Somerford as it is deemed necessary 
to allow the construction of a fenced children's play area. 
 
Planning approval consent was approved on 20th December 2024. 
 
The report summarised the consultations undertaken, including any 
objections received and considered the relevant legal tests. The report 
addressed both the public interest and the interests of affected landowners 
and described the proposed new route with reference to accompanying 
plans. 
 
It was recommended that a Public Path Diversion Order was made under 
Section 257 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on the grounds that 
Cheshire East Borough Council (“the Council”) was satisfied that the 
diversion was necessary to enable the approved development to take 
place. 
 
The ward members, Somerford Parish Council, user groups, utility 
companies, and the council’s Nature Conservation Officer have been 
consulted, with three submitted written responses received.  
 
One objection had been received from Somerford Parish Council to the 
proposed diverted route through the estate’s landscaped centre. The 
Parish Council stated that it would prefer a natural path along the southern 
and western development boundary. 
 
Officers confirmed that this would require significant changes to the 
approved planning consent. 
 
The committee considered the evidence set out within the report and 
agreed that a Public Path Diversion Order is made under section 257 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for part of Public Footpath No. 2 
in the Parish of Somerford as shown on Plan No. TCPA083 in the report 
on the grounds that Cheshire East Borough Council is satisfied that it is 



necessary to do so to enable the construction of an approved 
development. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Highways & Transport Committee  
 
1. Approve that a Public Path Diversion Order is made under section 257 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for part of Public Footpath No. 
2 in the Parish of Somerford as shown on Plan No. TCPA083 on the 
grounds that Cheshire East Borough Council is satisfied that it is 
necessary to do so to enable the construction of an approved 
development.  
 
2. Approve that public notice of the making of the Order be given and that, 
in the event no objections are received within the statutory notice period, 
the Order be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the 
Council by the said Act.  
 
3. Note that should any objections be received, Cheshire East Borough 
Council will be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or Public Inquiry 
relating to the Order. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11.03am 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


